Design/Builder shall substantially complete the Work not later than June 30, 
2017 or such other date as may by Change Order be designated (the “Scheduled 
Completion Date”). The number of calendar days between the effective date of the 
Contract and the Scheduled Completion Date is Five Hundred Forty-Eight (548) 
c a l e n d a r  d a y ,  the “Contract Time”. Design/Builder shall achieve Final 
Completion of the Work no later than f i v e  h u n d r e d  a n d  f o r t y -
e i g h t  ( 5 4 8 )  c a lendar days after the Notice to Proceed date.. 

(C) Contract Term:

[...]

2018, unless extended by Change Order adopted and approved by the DeKalb County 
Governing Authority and the Contractor in accordance with the terms of this Contract. 

(D) Liquidated Damages For Delay In Substantial Completion: Design/Builder 
shall pay Owner the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per day for 
each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving Substantial Completion 
beyond the Scheduled Completion Date. Any sums due and payable hereunder by 
Design/Builder shall be payable, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages representing

[...]

any part thereof, for which Owner has withheld payment, Owner shall promptly release 
to Design/Builder those funds withheld, but no longer applicable as liquidated damages. 

(E) Liquidated Damages For Delay In Final Completion: If Design/Builder fails to 
achieve Final Completion within Five Hundred Forty-Eight (548) c a l e n d a r  
d a y  f r o m  t h e  N o t i c e  t o  P r o c e e d  d a t e ,  Design/Builder 
shall pay Owner the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) per day for 
each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving Final Completion beyond 
the date set forth herein for Final Completion of the Work. Any sums due and payable 
hereunder by Design/Builder shall be payable, not as a penalty, but as liquidated